

## CITY OF MARSHALL AGENDA ITEM REPORT

Meeting Date:	Tuesday, February 11, 2020
Category:	CONSENT AGENDA
Туре:	ACTION
Subject:	Joint Powers Agreement between the State of Minnesota (BCA) and the City of Marshall (MPD)
Background	
Information:	This Joint Powers Agreement is between the State of Minnesota (Bureau of Criminal Apprehension) and the City of Marshall (Marshall Police Department). The purpose of the agreement is to ensure the Marshall Police Department works in partnership with the Minnesota Human Trafficking Investigators Task Force in an effort to prevent sexual exploitation of children and human trafficking.
	At the November 26 <sup>th</sup> , 2019 council meeting, a similar agreement was approved to ensure agreements were in place prior to the end of year to seek the help of the Bureau of Criminal Apprehension (BCA) for a potential operation involving the trafficking of humans in Marshall. In the beginning of 2020, the standard JPA utilized by the BCA had minor changes. In section 1.2 of the proposed JPA, the expiration date of the agreement expires (5) years from the effective date unless terminated earlier.
	This agreement will allow the Marshall Police Department to request assistance from the Minnesota Human Trafficking Investigators Task Force in the form of personnel and funding in the event a sex trafficking operation is initiated by the Marshall Police Department.
Fiscal Impact:	None
Alternative/	
Variations:	
Recommendations:	Approve the Human Trafficking Investigators Task Force Joint Powers Agreement between the State of Minnesota and the City of Marshall.